Construction and Building Materials 111 (2016) 317–325
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate /conbui ldmat
Synthesis and strength optimization of one-part geopolymer based on
red mud
0950-0618/� 2016 Elsevier Ltd. All rights reserved.

2.5. Material characterization
The mineral phases of alkali–thermal activated RM and geopolymer binders
were investigated by the powder XRD at the same experimental conditions
described in Section 2.1. Fourier-transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR) tests were
performed by Vertex 70 (Bruker Co., Germany) with a wavelength of 450–
4000 cm�1. The morphological and elemental analysis of the typical binders with
fractured surfaces was conducted by field emission scanning electron microscope
(FE-SEM) after coating with Au for 300 s, using Sirion 200 (FEI Co., Holland), at a
operating voltage of 10.00 kV.
Table 2
Formulation designs of one-part geopolymer.
No. Alkali–thermal RM SF addition/wt%
Class Addition/wt%
G-10N RM-10N* 100 0
G-10N-5S 95 5
G-10N-10S 90 10
G-10N-15S 85 15
G-10N-20S 80 20
G-10N-25S 75 25
G-10N-30S 70 30
G-15N RM-15N* 100 0
G-15N-5S 95 5
G-15N-10S 90 10
G-15N-15S 85 15
G-15N-20S 80 20
G-15N-25S 75 25
G-15N-30S 70 30
* RM-10N and RM-15N represent the alkali–thermal activated RM calcined at 800 �C f
ratio of Na2O to RM), respectively.
3. Results and discussion
3.1. The pH transformation of the binders

0.58 2.49 11.44
0.49 2.94 12.15
0.42 3.45 12.96
0.36 4.03 13.89
0.65 1.26 1.41 8.32
1.01 1.75 8.76
0.83 2.13 9.25
0.70 2.55 9.79
0.59 3.03 10.41
0.50 3.56 11.10
0.43 4.18 11.89
or 1 h with 10 and 15 wt% amounts of Na2O in sodium hydroxide (referred to mass
Table 3
Experimental designs of the effect of water/solid ratio on the compressive strength.
No. Alkali–thermal red mud Silica fume addition/wt% Water/solid ratio Sodium lignosulphonate addition /wt%
G-10N-25S-A1 RM-10N 25 0.65 0
G-10N-25S -A2 0.60
G-10N-25S -A3 0.55
G-15N-25S -A1 RM-15N 25 0.65 0
G-15N-25S -A2 0.60